VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2018 Special Session I

Budget Bill - HB5002 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Education » Item 159 Virginia Institute of Marine Science

Item 159	First Year - FY2019	Second Year - FY2020
Educational and General Programs (10000)	\$24,760,690	\$25,254,158
Higher Education Instruction (100101)	\$1,525,293	\$1,525,293
Higher Education Research (100102)	\$9,459,920	\$10,353,673
Higher Education Academic (100104)	\$5,946,044	\$5,543,703
Higher Education Institutional Support (100106)	\$2,661,887	\$2,661,887
Operation and Maintenance Of Plant (100107)	\$5,167,546	\$5,169,602
Fund Sources:		
General	\$22,771,422	\$23,262,834
Higher Education Operating	\$1,989,268	\$1,991,324

Authority: Title 23.1, Chapter 28, and Title 28.2, Chapter 11, Code of Virginia.

- A. This Item includes general and nongeneral fund appropriations to support institutional initiatives that help meet statewide goals described in the Restructured Higher Education Financial and Administrative Operations Act of 2005 (Chapters 933 and 945, 2005 Acts of Assembly).
- B. If sufficient appropriations are not made available by the Commonwealth, it shall not be necessary for the Virginia Institute of Marine Science to reallocate funds from existing research projects to provide the funding for research mandated in the Code of Virginia or in the Appropriation Act.
- C. Out of this appropriation, \$212,772 and four positions the first year and \$212,772 and four positions the second year from the general fund is designated to support an Aquaculture Genetics and Breeding Technology Center at the Virginia Institute of Marine Science. The center shall coordinate its efforts with the repletion program of the Virginia Marine Resources Commission.
- D. It is the intent of the General Assembly that the development of a disease resistant native oyster remains a high priority for oyster-related research activities at the Virginia Institute of Marine Science.
- E. Out of this appropriation, \$68,391 the first year and \$68,391 the second year from the general fund is provided for the continuation of the Clean Marina Program. This additional funding will allow the Virginia Institute of Marine Science to provide education, outreach, and technical assistance to the Commonwealth's marinas in an effort to improve water quality.
- F. Out of this appropriation, \$289,096 the first year and \$289,096 the second year from the general fund is designated for the monitoring of the Chesapeake Bay's blue crab population. This additional support will permit the Virginia Institute of Marine Science to generate the data necessary to develop fishery management plans,

determine in-danger habitats, and project the annual blue crab catch.

- G. Notwithstanding Chapter 719, 1999 Acts of Assembly, out of this appropriation, \$159,579 the first year and \$159,579 the second year from the general fund shall be provided to the Virginia Institute of Marine Science to support the Fishery Resource Grant Fund and Program. Expenditures and disbursements from the Fund shall be made by the State Treasurer on warrants issued by the State Comptroller upon written request of the President of the College of William and Mary.
- H. Out of this appropriation, \$432,894 and 3.15 positions the first year and \$432,894 and 3.15 positions the second year from the general fund is designated to support research on sea level rise and state-of-the-art storm surge modeling, as well as for subcontracting with the College of William and Mary's Virginia Coastal Policy Center (CWMVCPC) to conduct policy and legal analyses of stakeholder-driven adaptation responses to sea level rise, in support of the Commonwealth Center for Recurrent Flooding Resiliency. The center, a collaborative partnership involving the Virginia Institute of Marine Science, Old Dominion University, and the CWMVCPC, shall work with municipalities both along coastal Virginia and throughout the Commonwealth to develop useful resilience strategies.
- I. Out of this appropriation, \$125,000 the first year and \$125,000 the second year from the general fund is designated for the establishment of a marine conservation fellowship program in partnership with Virginia-based marine science education programs and conservation museums.
- J. Out of this appropriation, \$14,893 the first year and \$14,783 the second year from the general fund is designated for debt service costs under the Master Equipment Leasing Program (MELP) for upgrades to the campus information technology infrastructure. In addition to these amounts, \$590,317 and one position the first year and \$188,086 and one position the second year from the general fund is designated for installing fiber cable and supporting a network engineer, maintenance contracts, and staff training.
- K. Out of this appropriation, \$84,678 the second year from the general fund is designated for debt service costs under the Master Equipment Leasing Program (MELP) for the equipment associated with the modeling and assessment technologies used to monitor the water quality of the Chesapeake Bay and its tributaries. In addition to this amount, \$406,075 and 2.70 positions the second year from the general fund is designated for a postdoctoral researcher and two research technicians, research-related supplies and materials, and ongoing service center costs.
- L. Out of this appropriation, \$403,000 the second year from the general fund is designated for development of the State of the Elizabeth River Scorecard 2020 report on pollution levels in the Elizabeth River. The report shall include, at a minimum, an assessment of fish health data including cancer levels, tributyltin levels, and benthic index of biotic integrity, in correlated contamination samples of water and Elizabeth River sediments
- M. The appropriation for the fund source Higher Education Operating in this Item shall be considered a sum sufficient appropriation, which is an estimate of the amount of revenues to be collected for the educational and general program under the terms of the management agreement between the College of William and Mary and the Commonwealth, as set forth in Chapters 933 and 943 of the 2006 Acts of Assembly.